section, may be lawful, provided that at all times the lawyer receiving such information or such services shall maintain full, professional and direct responsibility to his clients for the information and services so received.

Sec. 2. - Law repealed.—Section 5687, General Statutes 1923, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. **Provision separable.**—In case any section, subdivision, paragraph or sentence of this act is declared unconstitutional, that shall not affect the validity of the rest of this act.

Sec. 4. Effective July 1, 1931.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1931, but shall not affect any action or proceeding now pending in any court.

Approved April 4, 1931.

CHAPTER 115-H. F. No. 516

An act to appropriate money for the current expenses, buildings and improvements at state institutions, for expenses of the state board of control and certain activities under the supervision or control of said board, and for other purposes; to appropriate money from the state prison revolving fund for current expenses, buildings and improvements at the state prison; to authorize the transfer of funds in certain cases; to extend balances of appropriations heretofore made and to authorize the executive council to borrow money in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for state institutions, etc.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to be expended by the state board of control for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka State Asylum:

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1932	\$137,500
	161,000
Repairs	5,000
RepairsJune 30, 1933	5,000
Laundry Equipment	5,600

114]

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

Sec. 3. Hastings State Asylum:

	Available for	
•	Year Ending	•
Current Expense	. June 30, 1932	\$178,000
Current Expense	. June 30, 1933	190,000
Repairs		6,000
Repairs	June 30, 1933	6,000
Repairs, Center Main Building	June 30, 1932	5,000

Sec. 4. Willmar State Asylum:

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1932	\$118,000
Current Expense June 30, 1933	181,000
Repairs June 30, 1932	4,000
RepairsJune 30, 1933	4,000
, Library	250
Library	250
Power Plant ReplacementsJune 30, 1931	3,300
Laundry Equipment June 30, 1932	6,450
Deep Well Pump June 30, 1931	11,500
Kitchen Eqiupment June 30, 1932	1,220
Two Cottages for InmatesJune 30, 1932	155,000
Equipment New Cottages June 30, 1932	6,000
. Equipment New CottagesJune 30, 1933	6,000
Addition to Laundry June 30, 1931	10,000
Addition to Engine RoomJune 30, 1931	15,000
BoilérJune 30, 1931	35,000

Sec. 5. Fergus Falls State Hospital:

	Available for	
	Year Ending	
Current Expense	une 30, 1932	372,000
Current Expense	une 30, 1933 —	404,000
RepairsJ	une 30, 1932	12,500
RepairsJ	une 30, 1933	12,500
Fire Proofing and Tile FloorsJ	une 30, 1932	10,000
Library	une 30, 1932	500
Library	une 30, 1933	500
Receiving HospitalJ	une 30, 1932	150,000
Boiler	une 30, 1932	10,000
Equipment for Receiving Hospital	une 30, 1932	10,000
Pump	une 30, 1932	1,400
Laundry Equipment	une 30, 1932	1,800
Sewers	une 30, 1932	9,338

Sec. 6. Rochester State Hospital:

Available for	
Year Ending	
9	245 000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1932	345,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1933	355,000
Repairs	12,000
Repairs	12,000
Fire Proofing and Tile FloorsJune 30, 1932	10,000
Bakery EquipmentJune 30, 1932	4,000
Library	250
Library June 30, 1933	250
Ice House	1,500
Power Plant Repairs and ReplacementsJune 30, 1932	12,000

Sec. 7. St. Peter State Hospital:

Availab	le for	
Year E	nding	
	-	417.000
Current ExpenseJune 30,	, 1932	417,000
Current ExpenseJune 30,	, 1933	428,000
Repairs		17,500
RepairsJune 30,		17,500
Fire Proofing and Terrazzo FloorsJune 30,		2,000
Laundry EquipmentJune 30,		2,850
Kitchen and Dining Room Equipment June 30,		5,000
LibraryJune 30,	, 1932	500
Library June 30,		· 500
Power Plant Equipment		10,300
Dental EquipmentJune 30,		1,500
Addition to Dangerous Insane Building June 30,		135,000
Equipment for New Addition June 30,		7,000

Sec. 8. School for Feeble-Minded:

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1932	352,500
Current Expense	415,500
Repairs	30,000
RepairsJune 30, 1933	30,000
Library, School and Musical EquipmentJune 30, 1932	1,500
Library, School and Musical Equipment June 30, 1933	1,500
Building for InmatesJune 30, 1931	133,000
Equipment for Building for InmatesJune 30, 1932	10,000
Addition to Sewage Disposal PlantJune 30, 1932	7,500
Laundry, Shop and Industrial Equipment. June 30, 1932	8,500
Laundry, Shop and Industrial Equipment. June 30, 1933	1,000
Motor Trucks	- 2,800

.. . . .

126 SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
New FloorsJune 30, 1932 For the Purchase of 40 Acres Additional	10,000
LandJune 30, 1932 For repair or reconstruction of culverts on	6,000
roads adjacent to and leading to the State School for Feeble-Minded and	
State School for the BlindJune 30, 1931	4,800
Sec. 9. Colony for Epileptics:	
Available for Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1932	121,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1933	157,000
Repairs	1,500
RépairsJune 30, 1933	1,500
Industrial School and Musical Equipment. June 30, 1932	1,000
Industrial School and Musical Equipment. June 30, 1933	1,000
Two Cottages for InmatesJune 30, 1931	202,000
Power PlantJune 30, 1931	161,000

Two Cottages for InmatesJune 30, 1931	202,000
Power Plant June 30, 1931	161,000
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1932	15,500
Equipment for new cottagesJune 30, 1932	16,000
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1932	1,000
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1933	1,000
Hospital Equipment and X-RayJune 30, 1932	1,500
Hospital Equipment and X-RayJune 30, 1933	1,500
Remodeling Old Boiler HouseJune 30, 1932	4,800
For 18 acres of Additional LandJune 30, 1932	2,000

Sec. 10. School for the Blind:

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1932	67,500
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1933	67,500
Repairs	3,000
Repairs June 30, 1933	3,000
Industrial Equipment June 30, 1932	250
Industrial Equipment June 30, 1933	250
Library and Musical EquipmentJune 30, 1932	1,000
Library and Musical EquipmentJune 30, 1933	1,000
Higher EducationJune 30, 1932	3,000
Higher EducationJune 30, 1933	3,000
Summer SchoolJune 30, 1932	4,000
Summer SchoolJune 30, 1933	4,000

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current Expense	\$130,500
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1933	130,500
Repairs	8,000
Repairs June 30, 1933	3,000
Laundry EquipmentJune 30, 1932	1,050
Band EquipmentJune 30, 1932	250
Band EquipmentJune 30, 1933	250
School and Library Equipment June 30, 1932	3,750
School and Library EquipmentJune 30, 1933	1,250
Vocational Training EquipmentJune 30, 1932	2,000
Vocational Training EquipmentJune 30, 1933	2,000
Gallaudet Students June 30, 1932	750
Gallaudet StudentsJune 30, 1933	750
Gymnasium	80,000
Equipment for GymnasiumJune 30, 1933	3,000

Sec. 11. School for the Deaf:

Sec. 12. State Public School:

Sec. 12. Glate I done benoon.	
Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1932	155,000
Current Expense June 30, 1933	166,500
Repairs	6,000
Repairs June 30, 1933.	6,000
Manual Training Equipment and Library. June 30, 1932	1,000
Manual Training Equipment and Library. June 30, 1933	1,000
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1932	1,000
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1933	1,000
Cottages for InmatesJune 30, 1931	80,000
Equipment for new Cottages for InmatesJune 30, 1932	6,000
Power Plant ImprovementsJune 30, 1932	18,700
Water Tower and TankJune 30, 1932	6,800
•	

Sec. 13. State Training School:

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1932	147,500
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1933	⁻ 184,000
Repairs	12,500
RepairsJune 30, 1933	12,500
Musical Equipment and LibraryJune 30, 1932	2,000
Musical Equipment and LibraryJune 30, 1933	2,000

-11.1.1.6

SESSION LAWS

1,000 Live Stock June 30, 1933 1,000 Shop EquipmentJune 30, 1932 2,000 Shop EquipmentJune 30, 1933 2,000 Electric RefrigerationJune 30, 1932 3,000 12,000 Resetting boilersJune 30, 1931 4,500 5,500

Sec. 14. Home School for Girls:

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1932	142,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1933	167,000
RepairsJune 30, 1932	2,000
RepairsJune 30, 1933	2,000
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1932	500
Farm EquipmentJune 30, 1933.	500
Reconstruction of BarnJune 30, 1931	10,000
Addition to Green HouseJune 30, 1932	1,100
Chicken HousesJune 30, 1932	500

Sec. 15. State Reformatory:

Available for	
Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1932	347,000
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1933	359,000
Repairs	25,400
RepairsJune 30, 1933	23,000
Hog House June 30, 1932	2,000
Power Plant ImprovementsJune 30, 1932	17,825
Rock Crushing Plant and Transmission	
Line June 30, 1932	3,500
Kitchen Equipment June 30, 1932	1,550
Library and Musical EquipmentJune 30, 1932	1,000
Library and Musical EquipmentJune 30, 1933	1,000
Intermediate BuildingJune 30, 1931	65,000
New Cell Wing June 30, 1932	166,000
Chicken Houses June 30, 1932	1,700
Plumbing June 30, 1932	20,000
Cold Water Main to TowerJune 30, 1932	6,000
X-Ray EquipmentJune 30, 1932	2,500
Exhaust System Woodworking ShopJune 30, 1932	5,000

128

[Chap.

Sec. 16. State Reformatory for Women:	
Available for Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1932Current ExpenseJune 30, 1933RepairsJune 30, 1932RepairsJune 30, 1933	24,000 38,000 500 500
Sec. 17. Sanatorium for Consumptives:	
Available for	
Year EndingCurrent ExpenseJune 30, 1932Current ExpenseJune 30, 1933RepairsJune 30, 1932RepairsJune 30, 1933Addition to InfirmaryJune 30, 1931Power Plant RepairsJune 30, 1932Equipment for InfirmaryJune 30, 1932Switchboard and CablesJune 30, 1932Laundry MachineJune 30, 1932	64,000 76,000 4,000 100,000 1,000 5,000 4,500 2,900
Sec. 18. Hospital for Crippled Children:	,
Available for Year Ending	
Current ExpenseJune 30, 1932Current ExpenseJune 30, 1933RepairsJune 30, 1932RepairsJune 30, 1932LibraryJune 30, 1932LibraryJune 30, 1932LibraryJune 30, 1932Laboratory and Operating EquipmentJune 30, 1932Laboratory and Operating EquipmentJune 30, 1932Laboratory and Operating EquipmentJune 30, 1932Special Appliances for PatientsJune 30, 1932Special Appliances for PatientsJune 30, 1933Instruction and AmusementJune 30, 1932Instruction and AumusementJune 30, 1933	181,500 186,500 2,000 250 2,000 2,000 1,500 9,000 2,000 -2,000 -2,000
Sec. 19. General and Miscellaneous:	
Available for Year Ending	
Contingent fund for use at any or all in- stitutions under the management of the state board of controlJune 30, 1932 Contingent fund for use at any or all in- stitutions under the management of the	
state board of control June 30, 1933	, 30,000

129

115]

SESSION LAWS

Provided, that the state board of control is hereby authorized and empowered to use said contingent fund also as a revolving fund for the purchase of supplies in quantities for state institutions, said contingent fund to be reimbursed for such expenditures from the funds of the several institutions for which such purchases are made.

Provided further, the State Board of Control shall purchase in the open market flour used in the several state institutions, all laws to the contrary notwithstanding.

General Fund for use at any or all insti-	
tutions under the management of the state board of control for the purchase	
of furniture and equipmentJune 30, 1932	10,000
General Fund for use at any or all insti-	
tutions under the management of the	
state board of control for the purchase of furniture and equipmentJune 30, 1933	10,000
General Fund for use at any or all insti-	10,000
tutions under the management of the	
state board of control for the purpose	6 000
of improving grounds June 30, 1932	6,000
General Fund for use at any or all insti- tutions under the management of the	
state board of control for the purpose	
of improving grounds June 30, 1933	6,000
General Fund fc. use at any or all insti-	•
tutions under the management of the	
state board of control for the purpose of purchasing generatorsJune 30, 1931	55,000
Maintenance State Board of ControlJune 30, 1932	52,000
Maintenance State Board of ControlJune 30, 1933	55,000
	22,000

Provided, that out of the monies appropriated for maintenance, state board of control, \$500.00 is for additional annual salary for the member of the state board of control appointed by the governor as chairman of the state board of parole, to compensate him for services rendered said state board of parole.

Care of Defectives, Delinquents, etcJune 30, 1932	7,500
Care of Defectives, Delinquents, etcJune 30, 1933	7,500
Maintenance Children's BureauJune 30, 1932	·60,000
Maintenance Children's BureauJune 30, 1933	60,000
Care, Relief and Support of BlindJune 30, 1932	85,000
Care, Relief and Support of BlindJune 30, 1933	85,000
Scientific ResearchJune 30, 1932	7,500
Scientific ResearchJune 30, 1933	7,500

Prevention of CrueltyJune 30, 19324,500Prevention of CrueltyJune 30, 19334,500Deporting Non-ResidentsJune 30, 19322,500Deporting Non-ResidentsJune 30, 19334,000Aid to County SanatoriaJune 30, 193140,000Aid to County SanatoriaJune 30, 1932425,000Aid to County SanatoriaJune 30, 1932425,000Aid to County SanatoriaJune 30, 1932425,000Aid to County SanatoriaJune 30, 1932450,000Maintenance Tuberculosis DivisionJune 30, 19327,000Maintenance Tuberculosis DivisionJune 30, 193313,500State Conference on Social WorkJune 30, 19332,000Soldiers WelfareJune 30, 19332,000Soldiers WelfareJune 30, 193310,000Soldiers Welfare fund for relief and maintenance of disabled veterans and their dependents in necessitous circumstances10,000		
and under provisions of Chapter 327, Laws 1929 June 30, 1932 20,000		
Soldiers Welfare fund for relief and main- tenance of disabled veterans and their dependents in necessitous circumstances and under provisions of Chapter 327, Laws 1929June 30, 1933 20,000		
Provided that no more than \$3,000 of each of the two foregoing items may be expended in any one year for maintenance of Marine Disabled Veterans Rest Camp and no more than \$3,000 thereof may be expended in any one year for maintenance of Big Island Veter- ans' Rest Camp.		
For the purpose of carrying out the provi- sions of Chapter 303, Laws of 1925, providing care for children unsuitable for adoptionJune 30, 1932 40,000		
For the purpose of carrying out the provi- sions of Chapter 303, Laws of 1925, providing care for children unsuitable for adoptionJune 30, 1933 40,000		
Provided that for the years ending June 30, 1932, and June 30, 1933, respectively, the state board of control is authorized, by and with the approval of the state auditor, to transfer in cases of necessity a portion of the funds appropriated for the current expense of any one of the following institutions, namely: The Anoka State Asylum, the Hastings State Asylum, The Willmar State Asylum, the Fergus Falls State Hospital, the Rochester State Hospital, the St. Peter State Hospital, the School for Feeble-Minded, the Colony for Epileptics, the School for the Blind, the School for the Deaf,		

131

115]

[Chap.

the State Public School, the State Training School, the Home School for Girls, the State Reformatory, the State Reformatory for Women, the Sanatorium for Consumptives, and the Hospital for Crippled Children, to the use of any other of the aforesaid institutions; and it is further authorized, by and with the approval of the auditor, to use the sums not exceeding in the aggregate of five thousand dollars (\$5,000), where necessary to supplement the appropriations for current expenses of any of the above named institutions; and

Provided further, that said board may, without such consent and approval of the auditor, use the balance of any appropriation made for a specific purpose at any institution for any other specific purpose in and about such institution after the purpose for which such appropriation was made has been accomplished; and

Provided further, that said board is hereby authorized and empowered to set aside a portion of the current expense fund of any such institution to be used as a diversified labor fund for the introduction and encouragement of such industries as in its judgment may be beneficial to the inmates of such institution.

Sec. 20. State prison revolving fund.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury to the credit of the state prison revolving fund to be expended by the state board of control for the purposes specified in this section, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

	-	
. '	Available for	
	Year Ending	
Current Expense	June 30, 1932	\$110,000
Current Expense	June 30, 1933	110,000
Repairs	June 30, 1932	12,500
Repairs		12,500
Addition to Print Shop		15,000
Fencing		5,000
Addition to Foundry		35,000
Addition to Hospital		92,250
Domestic Water Pump	June 30, 1932	1,800
Garage		10,000
Construction New Cell Block		260,000

Provided that in the judgment of the warden and the Board of Control such construction is required to care for increased population.

Sec. 21. Unexpended balances appropriated.—The unexpended balances on hand June 30, 1931, in the several appropriations for each and all of the institutions hereinbefore named, the state board of control and several divisions and activities of said board are hereby reappropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1932 and June 30, 1933, and where an appropriation is made in this act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation made for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of such appropriation.

Sec. 22. Executive Council may borrow funds.—Whenever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of appropriations, the executive council, may at any time prior to June 30, 1933, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amounts of such warrants from the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by the said executive council is hereby appropriated.

Sec. 23. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1931.

CHAPTER 116-H. F. No. 569

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Section 5800, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 93, relating to qualifications for examination for registered pharmacists.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Examination for pharmacists.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5800, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 93, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"5800. To be entitled to examination by the board as a pharmacist, the applicant shall be at least 21 years old and shall be a graduate of a college or school of pharmacy recognized and approved by, or a member of, the American Association of Colleges of Pharmacy, and shall have had at least one year of practical experience in drug stores where physician's prescriptions are usually compounded.